
MANUALE PER L'IMPIEGO E LA MANUTENZIONE
ELENCO RICAMBI

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND MAINTENANCE HANDBOOK
LIST OF SPARE PARTS

MANUEL D'EMPLOI ET D'ENTRETIEN
LISTE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

BEDIENUNGS.UND G EBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
ERSATZTEILLISTE

MANUAL DE USO Y MANUTENCION
LISTA DE REPUESTOS

 

ffiffidK*k

tfüffi
,$p.'Iü

:." Fi
&

ND|/NT
CO ST RU ZI ON I M ACCH I N E AG R ICO LE



. t .
1) Tramoggia
2) Disco spargitore
3) Gruppg rinvio
4) Ruote
5) Telaio
6) Leva indico
7) Stegola'

- F .
Trömio
Plateau disque
Groupe de renrci
Rovee
Chässis
Levier commande
Mancherons

. E .
1) Tolvai;
2) Disco esparcidor
3) Grupo transmisiön
4) Ruedas
5) Armazdn
6) Palanca indice
7) Manubrio

.  G 8 .  U S A .
t) Hopper
2) Spreading disc
3) Transfor box
4) Whoels
5) Frame
6) Scale lever
7) Handlebars

- D .
I Trichtor
2. Schleuderscheibe
3. Vorgelege
4. Räder
5. Rahmen
6. Verstellgradshebel
7 Sterzholm

t .
2 .
3.
4.
5.
6.
7

A Atlrezzo monlalo
lmplement mount€d
Outilassembl6
Monliertes Gerät
Equipo montado

B Anrezzo Smontato
lmplement removed
Outild6sasembl6
Zerlegtes Gerät
Equipo desmonlado

DAN TECNICI
TECHNICAL SPECI FICANONS
DONN€ES TECHNIOUES
TECHNISCHE DATEN
DATOS TECNICOS

Mod. SPs SP1O

Capacitä f,.rnoggia t.
Hopper capacity cu.lt.
Capacit0 trdmie
Trichterinhrl t  kg (1,2)
Capacidad de la tolva lbs. (75)

1 0
0,35

1 9
0,67

12
26

23
50

Poso dell'anrszzo
lmplemenl wtight
Poids do l'outil
Gewicht
Peso del  aosro

k0.

lbs

ß

t1

6

1 3

A B A B

D|m.n3lfi l
Dlrnrnslmr
D|mrnslons
Mass!
0imaflsldlcs

Allezra
Height
Hauleur
Hohe
Altura

cm.

tnc.

( t

20

30

11t, |

63

24u.

42

15 r'r

Lar0horä
widrh
Lar0eur
Breits
Arrcho

cm.

fr

36

1 4

36

1 4

43

1 7

37

14r / t

Lungheaa
Lenglh
Longueu r
LÄnge
Longilud

cm

It

40

l 5 r / r

39

l 5  I n

40

15 ! / .

37

14v2

Laryh.rpandlmrnl0
Spr€dlng wldül

Lanrur ('aprn&gr

Sloubnltr

Andlo rlc
rsgaElml!nto

Granulati
Grenules
Granul6s
Granulah
Granulädos

m.

lr

1 +  3

3 ' 3 ' . 9 '  l O f

Polverulenti
Powders
Pulvdrulenb
Pulverförmig
Pulverulentos

m .

lr.

non consigliato
nol rrcommsnded
pas conseillablo
nichl emplohlen
desaconseiable



E' consigliabile dopo I'uso, lavare I'atüezzo c0n gslto
d'acqua. dopo il lavaggio asciugare ed ingrasure la
portina o le guide.
l l gruppo di rinvio non necespila di nessuna
manulenzione essendo "LONG LIFE". ln caso di
soslituzi0n0 d€lla coppia ccinicr lubrificlro con grasso
8[AC0N tP 1 (tSSo).

"  G t s .  UEA  "
The implement should be washed with a iel of vvater.
Afler washing, dry and grease the gate and guide6.
The kansmission ass0mbly doss not rBquirs sofvtcing
since it is of "L0NG LtFE" type. ll the bevel gear par ii
replaced, lubricate with BEACON Ep I (ESSO)

' ü "

" F "
Aprös I'onrplor, il sst consoilld do lavor l,outil av{rc un
iet d'eau &rös le lavage, essuyer et graisser le volel
et les guides.
Le groupe transmission ne nÖces:ite aucun entretien
cu il est "LONG LIFE". En cas de remplacemenl du
c0uple c0nique lubrifier avec de la graisse BEACON Ep
(ESSO).

. L ( .

Se aconseja, despues del uso , lavar el oquipo con
chorro de,agua. oespuds del lavado , secar y engrasar
la pusrtszusla y las gulas.
El grupo do transmlsiön n0 nocosita nlnguna
manutenclön ya quo ss "LoNG LIFE". En caso de
substituciön del par cönico lubrilicarcon grasa BEAC0N
EP 1 (ESSo).

" C I "
Nach dem Gebrauch empliehlt man, 4is Gerät mit
Wasserstrahl zu reinigen. Nach deü Waschen
Türklappen und Führungen Irocknon und letten.
0.rs Vorgologo rst "LONG l.lt t", r.lorrrrirlolgo irl koirro
Wartung nötig. 8ei Ers€tzung des Kegelradpaares mit
BEACON EP 1 (ESSO) schmieren.

.d. t . :  5a0 s,n ' .  p. I .0. :  5J0 r . ! .m.

.!. [.: il8,T,.;F,-rr': 5'd trnr'
ouantitä distribuita in Kg.lha Spread quantity in Kolha

TIPO DI CONCIME
TYPF OF FFRTII IZEB
IYPI. U'LNGHAIS
OUNGERTYP
TIPO OE ASONO

IEtrI

D5[[

bi{tit
.dü

,td a

PoslztoNE tNDlcE N a NUMEERED RACK pOStTtoN

Uroa aerlcola
ur6a
Urde agrlcolo
Harnstoft
Uroa agricola
pa-0,75 kg/l

6

6 I 13 23 ts 80 117 t70 20 273
I I I 10 1 7 E

{
10

1 1 0 121 165 205
t0 I I 6 11 0 E8 102 132 151

# J ts r l *  9 73 85 t 1 0 137

I 6 l 0 94 a3 73 91 r17

" 0 .
Errmplo dl rrgolrzlonr:
Considerato un concimo (ad ssempio urea), la v€locitä di lavoro di 12 tm/h,h quantiä & sparoere ad es. 19 kg,El vode cho corrisponde alla posizione di aportura 5' . sarä dunque sul numero s ctre an?remo a posrzronarel'indice muovendo la leva 'C.

. ( s r B " u S A .
Errmplo of rpruldlng tdlustmont:
Wih a urea fertilizer, a ground speed ot 12 kmA (7.5 mph) and a spread quantjty of l9 K9 (41 .s tbs) per h€cta,clovsr'C must b€ positionod so thal tho pointor is on.5..

. F "
Errmplc dr .dglsg!:
en prenant un engrais (par exemple UREE) , la vilesse de travail est de l2 Km/tr, la quanrlte a dist ibuer , par
9fTple-, est de 19 Kg. , on p€ut voir que cela correspond ä la position d,ouverture .i..
Ainsi, il faudra donc meüre l'index sur le N. 5 en ddpläqant le levier .C..

- 0 "
Eclsplol t lh dla Strruung:
mil Harnstofl und giner Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit von 12 km/h isl die Streumenge l9 kg. it.h. ötfnungsloch Nr 5Dor Verstellgrad wird in das Loch Nr. 5 miitels dem Hebel .C. posttioni€rt.

' ti.l .

Elomplo do rcAulaclön.
Considerando un abono (por elemplo la UREA), la velocidad ds rabalo es ds I Z krn/h, la canudad qus ss debe
ssparcf por 0l0mpl0 ss de l9 Kg. podsmos obsorvar que corresponde a la poslclön de abertun.5..Entoncss serl sobro el nro 5 quo pondremos en poslclön el Indlcs de h palanca .f,.



6@
EM

A- 0 "
POSSIBILITA' OI SPAIIOERE :
- Concimi in granuhi In genere
- Concimi pell€tteü (antiparassihri-diserbanti)
- Concimi in polvere (non consigliati)
- Sale, sabbia, ghiai0tto o miscole di essi
ouando si passa da un Nodotto all'alt(o occorrc
p ul ie accu talame nto I' anrezzo.

"  G t s  "  U S A .
SPREAOIHG OPTIO}IS:
- Grailulalcd lorttlll6rs lil gcnoral
- Pelleted lertilizers (insecticicles, weedkillers)
- Powdered lertilizors (not rilommond0d)
- Salt, sand, gravel or mixtures ol lhese.
When changing lrom one product to anoher, the
implenent should be horoughly cleaned.

- F -
POSSISILITE O'EPANDRE:
- Engrais granulos on 0enÖral
- Engrais agglomdrÖs (antiparasitaires-ddsherbants)
- Engrais en poudre (döconseilld)
- Sel, sable, gravillon ou mdlangos de ceux-ci
Ound 0n passs d'un Uodutl I l'auue, tl ast
nöcessaite de nettoyer soigneusement I' outil.

" 0 "
STREUMöGLIC}IXEITEN:
- Gtanulat In allgomornen
- Dünger-Pel le ts  (Schädl in0sbekämplung-und

Unkautvernichtungsmitlel)
- Pulverförmige 0ünger (nicht empfohlen)
- Salz, Sand, Kies oder Mischungen.
kin Produktwechsel nuß das Gerit sorgtältig
gercinigt werdsn.

e l a c

poitsu.tolots 0E ESpARCIMTET{T0:
- Abonos oranular8s on gensral
- Abonos en pellet (antiparasitui0s-deshierbantes)
- Abonos en polvo (no aconselables)
- Sal, arena, grana o msrcalos compuestas por 0slas
Cuando so pasä do un producto a oto as n\casano
limpiar cuidadosamente el equipo.

cHtMrc0
CHEMICAL
CHIMIOUE.
CHEMISCHE
0ulMtc0

SALE
SALT
SEL
SALTZ
SAL

SABBIA GHIAIA
SANO GRAVEL
SABLE GRAVIER
SAND SPLT
ARENA qRA

- 0 .
L'SP 5 e I'SP 10 sbno adatti alh dislribuzione di sale,
sabbias ghiaia su viottoll, muciapiedl, slradine plivate,
puchoggl, ontrals 08tsrn€ dl oaragos contro la nw6I
l€ 0elato invornali.

"  G t s .  U S A  "
SP 5 and SP10 are suitäble for sproading salt, sand and
0ravol oil püllrs, pdv8|lrcilts, prlva]0 drlvoways, carpürks
and 0utside entrances to gafages, against snow or
lrost.

- F -
Ls SP 5 st lo SP1 0 s0nt appr0pri6s pour la distibuu0n
de sel, ds sable el de glavillons sur les sentiers, les
trottoirs, les pelites routes privdes, les parking, les
enlröes extCrieures des garages, c0ntre la neige et les
pdriodes do gsl duranl I'hivor.

- D -
SP 5 und SP10 sind zur Streuung von Salz, Sand und
Kles aul teldwogen, Privatstratlen, Parkplauen und
vor den Autogaragen ber Schnee bzw.
Eis bssonders ge€i0net

E- l S .

SP 5 y SP10 son aptos para la distribuiciön de sal,
arsna y grava en los senderos, aceras , callejuelas
privadas, estacionamientos , entradas externas de
garaoes, contra la nieve y las heladas invernales.

: 0 .
ll sistema di distribuziofls di questa macchtna E
compons di una hvr (C) che spostando$ nel senso
longitudinale varh la quantilä dl matefhle da spandere.
L'lndice che si [o'/'a sulla lsvr vorrä posizionato sulla
scala graduata (da 0 a t3) In corrispondonzr rlol
numoro rslativo alla scslta olfettuata con la prova.

" G t s " U S A "
Ths dislribution syst0m of this sproador con6ist6 ol a
Irjvor (C) whlch wlron nrovod loilgltudlflally changes
lhe quanlity of material lo be spread.
Th0 scale on ths lovor is positionod on the graded ralo
(lrom 0 to 1 3) according to üe numler approprrata to
the choice made according l0 he test.

- F -
Le systöme de dislribuion de cotte machine sscomposs
d'un levier (C) qui, en so dÖplajant dans le sens
longitudinal, vuie la quantitd de produrt ä distribuer.
L'index qui se [owe sur le lsvier devra 0ke positronnd
sur l'6cholle Oradude (de 0 I 13) en correspondance
avoc numdro relatll au cholx otloclud avec l'essal

" 0 "
Die Streuung mit dresem Gerät ertolgl mrtlels oin€m
Hebel (C), de, stch in Längsrlchtung bewegt,indem dre
Streumengen variierl werden können.
Die Sperre des Hebels im Verstellgrad wrrd auf die
graduierte Skala positioniert (von 0 bis 13) , und uwar
In das Loch mit der wihrend des Tasts gewihlten
Nummer.

- E -
El sistema de distribuciön de Östa mäQuina estä
compuesla por una palanca (C) que moviendola en
sentido longitudinal varla la cantidad de malerial que
se debe esparcir . El indice que se encuenlra sobre la
palanca tondrä qu0 sor puosto on posiciön sobre la
escala graduarla (de 0 a I 3) en correspondencia con el
nümero relativo a la elecciön con la Drueba,





. COMPLESSIVO . ASSEMBLY DRAWING . VUE D'ENSEMBLE .
. GESAMTZEICHUNG . SUMARI0 .

1 586032 lmpugnatura Grip Poignde Handgriff Empufradura
z 201 006 Roselta 6x12 Washer Rondelle Scheibe Arandela

221054 Vite TE M4x30 Screw Vis Schraube Tornillo
641 005 Comando Control Commande Schaltung Mando

6 21 31 05 Dado M5 block Nut Ecrou Mutter Tuerca
I 225133 Vite TE M8x40 Screw Vis Schraube Tornrllo

1 0 201 008 Rosetta 8x1 7 Washer Rpndelle Scheibe Arandela
1 1 221020 VITE TE M4x20 Screw Vis Schraube Tornillo
t z 586803 Fermacavo Cableclip Serre-cable Kabelklemme Sujetador de cable
I J 370003 Telaio SP10 Frame Chässis Rahamen Armazön
1 4 2 1 3004 Dado M4 block Nut Ecrou Mutter Tuerca
1 5 21 3008 Dado M8 block Nut Ecrou Mutter Tuerca
t o 21 3006 Dado M6 block Nut Ecrou Mutter Tuerca
t t 225077 Vite TE M6x20 Screw Vis Schraube Tornillo
1 8 640701 Morsetto Clamp Borne Klemme Borne
1 9 393005 Portina Gate Volet Klappe Portezuela
20 225529 Vile TE M4x30 Screw Vis Schraube Tornillo
21 201 004 Rosetta 4x9 Washer Rondelle Scheibe Arändela
22 225527 Vite TE M4x25 Screw Vis Schraube Tornillo
23 580705 Vasca SP10 Hopper Bac Trichler Recipiente
z+ 584505 Scivolo Chute Glissi6re Rutsche Eeslizador
25 254176 Rivetto 4.8x12 Rivet Rivet Niete Remache
26 582504 Disco SP10 Disc Disque Schleuderscheibe Disco

27 58381 2 Cuffia PVC PVC hood Protecteur PVC Schultzkasten PVC Capucön PVC
28 234523 Vite TC 3.5x13 Screw Vis Schraube Tornillo
29 585057 Coperchietto Small cover Couvercie Kappe Tapa
30 36841 I Rasamento Shim ring Segmenlraclour ZwischeniegsheibeAnillo de nivelaciön

31 317025 Pignone Pinion Pignon Ritzel Pinon

32 251062 Spina El.5x36 Plug Chevil le stift Clavija

372655 Assale+CoronaAxle+Crown Esssieu+CouronneAchse+Krone Puenle+Korona
34 583705 Boccola Brushing Douille Buchse Casquil lo

J O 661 396 Ruota SP10 sx Wheel Roue Rad Rueda
37 202306 Rosetta E|.6.4 Washer Rondelle Scheibe Arandela

38 661 503 Coprimozzo Hubcap Couvre-moyeu Nabendeckel Tapacubos
39 225073 Vite TE M6x12 Screw Vis Schraube Tornillo
40 201 903 Rosetta 6.5x24 Washer Rondelle Scheibe Arandela
41 585055 Coperchio Lid Couvercle Deckel Tapa
42 368408 Rasamento Shim ring Segment-racleur ZwischenieosheibeAnil lo de nivelaciön

43 585005 Scatola Case Bollo Gehäuse Caja

44 611726 Agitatore Agitator Agitateur Rührwerk Agitador
6q 58381 3 Rondella Washer Rondelle Scheibe Arandela
56 31 1 605 Albero Shafi Arbre Welle Eje

57 661 392 Ruota SP10 forata dx SP10 wheel with hote r.h. Roue SP10 perforde D. Rad SP10 mit Bohrung rechtsRueda SP10 oerlorada dr.

60 372005 Stegola SP 10 SP10 handlebars Mancheron SP1 0 Holm SP 10 Manubrio SP10




